

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
GLENN G. GODFREY AND BRUCE M. BOTELHO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE I, JANE DOE, AND JOHN DOE II,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, THE ALASKA CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ATTORNEYS  
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, New York 10005

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA A. ROTH  
GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN,  
GRIFFINGER &  
VECCHIONE, P.C.  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 596-4500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE ALASKA LAW IS PUNITIVE FOR PURPOSES OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE, NOTWITHSTANDING THE LEGISLATURE’S ATTEMPT TO CHARACTERIZE IT AS CIVIL.....	7
I. CONSISTENT WITH ITS HISTORICAL FUNCTION OF PROTECTING AGAINST ARBITRARY AND VINDICTIVE LEGISLATION, THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE REQUIRES MEANINGFUL SCRUTINY OF LEGISLATIVE ACTION.....	10
A. The Court Has Never Applied the “Clear-est Proof” Standard in the Manner Advanced by the State.....	11
B. The Deference Urged By the State is Inconsistent with the History and Purpose of the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	14
II. CONSIDERATION OF THE <i>KENNEDY</i> FACTORS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ALASKA LAW IS PUNITIVE.....	17
A. The Majority, and the Most Important, of the <i>Kennedy</i> Factors Weigh in Favor of Finding the Alaska Law Punitive.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Law Imposes an Affirmative Disability or Restraint.....	18
2. The Law Applies to Behavior That is Already a Crime .....	21
3. The Law Serves the Traditional Aims of Punishment .....	21
4. The Law is Vastly Excessive in Relation to the State’s Interest in Public Safety.....	22
B. The Remaining Factors Do Not Outweigh the Four Factors Supporting a Punitive Intent or Effect.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>A.A. v. New Jersey</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.N.J. 2001).....	2
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> , 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	15, 25
<i>California Dep't of Corrections v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995) .....	16
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	13
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 271 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961) .....	20
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277 (1866) .....	19, 20, 25, 27
<i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....	14, 19, 26, 27
<i>Doe v. Otte</i> , 259 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Pataki</i> , 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Doe v. Williams</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)....	2, 11, 20, 29
<i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	14
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	1
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 4 Wall. 333 (1866) .....	27
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	2, 25
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 343 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Myers</i> , 260 Kan. 669, 923 P.2d 1024 (1996) .....	19, 24, 28
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	14
<i>Ross v. Massachusetts</i> , 414 U.S. 1080 (1973).....	20
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997).....	1, 23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	1
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	2, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	8, 9, 13, 26
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	21
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	15, 20

## STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 14071 .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	5
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.010 .....	5, 18
Alaska Stat. § 12.63.100 .....	5, 21
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 13 § 09.050 .....	5, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	16
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	15
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Liberty Interests in the Preventive State: Procedural Due Process and Sex Offender Community Notification Laws</i> , 89 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1167 (1999) .....	4
Wayne A. Logan, <i>The Ex Post Facto Clause and the Jurisprudence of Punishment</i> , 35 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1261 (1998).....	15
James Madison, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 44 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	15
Breck P. McAllister, <i>Ex Post Facto Laws in the Supreme Court of the United States</i> , 15 Cal. L. Rev. 269 (1927).....	15
Carol S. Steiker, <i>Punishment and Procedure: Punishment Theory and the Criminal-Civil Procedural Divide</i> , 85 Geo. L. J. 775 (1997).....	28
United States Dep't of Justice, Center for Sex Offender Management, <i>Community Notification and Education</i> (Apr. 2001).....	3, 4, 20, 22, 23
